# **RESULTS OF APPLICATION CIRCULATION**

City Application Number: C03W14.008





January 28, 2020

City of Brampton
2 Wellington Street West
Brampton, Ontario L6Y 4R2
Attn: Shelby Swinfield

Re: Request for Comments

Candevcon Ltd - 2639509 Ontario Ltd

10783 Creditview Road

City Files: C03W14.008 & 21T-19008B

Alectra EP File: D2-149

Dear Shelby,

As per your request for comments regarding the above project, we respond as follows:

A) Please include the following as conditions of approval:

- The owner/developer shall grant all necessary aerial or underground easements, as may be required to service this development, at no cost to Alectra Utilities. These will be confirmed during the final design of the roads and subdivision.
- The owner/developer shall enter to a servicing agreement (offer-to-connect) and will be responsible for the cost sharing as detailed in the offer-to-connect.
- The owner/developer shall be responsible for the costs of the relocation of existing plant to accommodate the new road(s).
- B) The owner/developer shall contact Alectra Utilities Subdivisions Department for the availability of adjacent plant capable of servicing this site and to discuss the electrical service installation requirements and schedule. The owner/developer shall be responsible for the costs associated with the hydro plant expansion to supply the development.
- C) The owner/developer or their representative is strongly advised to consult Alectra Utilities' Conditions of Service, as they must adhere to all the conditions.

If you have any questions or concerns, feel free to contact me at 416.819.4975.

Yours Truly,

Henry Gamboa, CET Supervisor, Distribution Design – Subdivisions





500 Consumers Road North York, Ontario M2J 1P8 Canada

April 13, 2020

Shelb Swinfield Development Planner City of Brampton 2 Wellington St W Brampton, ON L6Y 4R2

Dear Shelby,

Re: Draft Plan of Subdivision, Official Plan Amendment, Zoning By-law Amendment

2639509 Ontario Ltd. 10783 Creditview Road

City of Brampton

File No.: 21T-19008B, C03W14-008

Enbridge Gas Inc. does not object to the proposed application(s) however, we reserve the right to amend or remove development conditions.

This response does not constitute a pipe locate, clearance for construction or availability of gas.

The applicant shall contact Enbridge Gas Inc.'s Customer Connections department by emailing SalesArea20@Enbridge.com to determine gas availability, service and meter installation details and to ensure all gas piping is installed prior to the commencement of site landscaping (including, but not limited to: tree planting, silva cells, and/or soil trenches) and/or asphalt paving.

In the event that easement(s) are required to service this development, and any future adjacent developments, the applicant will provide the easement(s) to Enbridge Gas Inc. at no cost.

Sincerely,

**Alice Coleman** 

Municipal Planning Analyst Long Range Distribution Planning

ENBRIDGE GAS INC.

TEL: 416-495-5386

MunicipalPlanning@enbridge.com

500 Consumers Rd, North York, ON, M2J 1P8

enbridgegas.com

Safety. Integrity. Respect.



5650 Hurontario Street Mississauga, ON, Canada L5R 1C6 (905.890.1010 1.800.668.1146 f 905.890.6747 www.peelschools.org

Shelby Swinfield Development Planner City of Brampton 2 Wellington Street West Brampton, ON L6Y 4R2

Dear Ms. Swinfield:

Application to Amend the Official Plan and Zoning Bylaw RE:

21T-19008B / C03W14.008

2639509 Ontario Ltd. - Candevcon Ltd.

10783 Creditview Road

South of Buick Boulevard, east of Creditview Road

City of Brampton (Ward 6)

The Peel District School Board has reviewed the above-noted application (8 residential semidetached units) based on its School Accommodation Criteria and has the following comments:

The anticipated student yield from this plan is as follows: K-5

2 6-8

2 9-12

The students are presently within the following attendance areas:

	<b>Enrolment</b>	<u>Capacity</u>	# of Portables
Brisdale P.S.	895	1,005	0
McCrimmon M.S.	791	877	0
Fletcher's Meadow S.S.	1,844	1,488	12

The Board requires the inclusion of the following conditions in the Development Agreement as well as the Engineering Agreement:

1. The Peel District School Board requires the following clause be placed in any agreement of purchase and sale entered into with respect to any units on this plan, within a period of five years from the date of registration of the development agreement:



- a) "Whereas, despite the efforts of the Peel District School Board, sufficient accommodation may not be available for all anticipated students in the neighbourhood schools, you are hereby notified that some students may be accommodated in temporary facilities or bused to schools outside of the area, according to the Board's Transportation Policy. You are advised to contact the School Accommodation department of the Peel District School Board to determine the exact schools."
- b) "The purchaser agrees that for the purposes of transportation to school the residents of the development shall agree that the children will meet the school bus on roads presently in existence or at another designated place convenient to the Board."

The Board wishes to be notified of the decision of Council with respect to this proposed application.

If you require any further information please contact me at 905-890-1010, ext. 2217.

Yours truly,

Nicole N. Hanson, MES (Pl.)
Planning Officer - Development
Planning and Accommodation Dept.

Marsone

c. S. Blakeman, Peel District School Board

K. Koops, Dufferin-Peel Catholic District School Board (email only)

21T-19008B comment.doc

## Ramsammy, Andrew

From:Koops, KrystinaSent:2020/01/24 10:51 AMTo:Swinfield, Shelby

**Cc:** Hanson, Nicole; Fay, Lucy

Subject: [EXTERNAL]Comments 21T-19008B (C03W14.008)

RE: Notice of Application and Request for Comments
Application to Amend the Official Plan, Zoning By-law and Draft Plan of Subdivision
10783 Creditview Road
East side of Creditview Rd, north of Sandalwood Pkwy
21T-19008B (C03W14.008)

The Dufferin-Peel Catholic District School Board has reviewed the above-noted application based on its School Accommodation Criteria and provides the following comments:

The applicant proposed the development of 8 detached units which are anticipated to yield:

- 1 Junior Kindergarten to Grade 8 Students; and
- 1 Grade 9 to Grade 12 Students

The proposed development is located within the following school catchment areas which currently operate under the following student accommodation conditions:

Catchment Area	School	Enrolment	Capacity	# of Portables / Temporary Classrooms
Elementary School	St. Aidan	496	435	5
Secondary School	St. Edmund Campion	1786	1542	16

### The Board requests that the following conditions be incorporated in the conditions of draft approval:

- That the applicant shall agree in the Servicing and/or Subdivision Agreement to include the following warning clauses in all offers of purchase and sale of residential lots until the permanent school for the area has been completed.
  - (a) "Whereas, despite the best efforts of the Dufferin-Peel Catholic District School Board, sufficient accommodation may not be available for all anticipated students from the area, you are hereby notified that students may be accommodated in temporary facilities and/or bussed to a school outside of the neighbourhood, and further, that students may later be transferred to the neighbourhood school."
  - (b) "That the purchasers agree that for the purpose of transportation to school, the residents of the subdivision shall agree that children will meet the bus on roads presently in existence or at another place designated by the Board."

The Board will be reviewing the accommodation conditions in each elementary and secondary planning area on a regular basis and will provide updated comments if necessary.

Regards,

### Krystina Koops, MCIP, RPP

Planner - Planning Department Dufferin-Peel Catholic District School Board

40 Matheson Boulevard West, Mississauga ON L5R 1C5

Tel: 905-890-0708 ext. 24407 | Email: krystina.koops@dpcdsb.org

Website: www.dpcdsb.org | Twitter: @DPCDSBSchools | YouTube: DPCDSBVideos

### Extraordinary lives start with a great Catholic education.

#### **Confidentiality Notice**

This email (and attached material) is intended for the use of the individual or institution to which it is addressed and may not be distributed, copied or disclosed to other unauthorized persons. This material may contain confidential or personal information that may be subject to the provisions of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. If you receive this transmission in error, please notify the sender immediately and do not print, copy, distribute or disclose it further, and delete this message from your computer.



December 10th, 2020

City of Brampton
Planning and Development Services
2 Wellington Street West
Brampton, ON
L6Y 4R2

Attn: Andrew Ramsammy

Re: Comment Letter

File Number: C03W14.008 and 21T-19008B

Dear Andrew,

We have reviewed the circulation regarding the above noted application. We have no objections to the application at this time. However, we request the following sentence to be included in the subdivision agreement:

"In the event of any conflict with existing Bell Canada facilities or easements, the Owner shall be responsible for the relocation of such facilities or easements"

We hereby advise the developer to contact Bell Canada during the detailed utility design stage to confirm the provision of communication/telecommunication infrastructure needed to service the development.

It shall be noted that it is the responsibility of the Developer to confirm that sufficient wire-line communication/telecommunication infrastructure is available. In the event that such infrastructure is unavailable, in accordance with the *Bell Canada Act*, the Developer may be required to pay for the extension of the existing telecommunication infrastructure.

If the Developer elects not to pay for the above noted connection, then Bell Canada may decide not to provide service to this development.

Yours truly,

Ryan Courville Access Network Provisioning Manager Municipal Relations Phone: 416-570-6726

Email: planninganddevelopment@bell.ca

### Hi Shelby

Rogers has no objections.

Prior to registration of the Plan of Subdivision, the developer/owner will, at its own cost, grant all necessary easements and maintenance agreements required by those CRTC-licensed telecommunications companies and broadcasting distribution companies intending to serve the Subdivision ( collectively the "Communications Service Providers"). Immediately following registration of the Plan of Subdivision, the developer/owner will cause these documents to be registered on title.

Prior to registration of the plan of subdivision, the developer/owner will, with consultation with the applicable utilities and Communications Service Providers, prepare an overall utility distribution plan that shows the locations of all utility infrastructure for the Subdivision, as well as the timing and phasing of installation.

#### Thank you

**Debbie Purves System Planner** 

Outside Plant Engineering 3573 Wolfedale Rd Mississauga, ON L5C 3T6

<u>Debbie.purves@rci.rogers.com</u> 416-305-0466





Hi Andrew,

Thanks for the information.

Upon review, it appears that we have accounted for these additional units in our plan for the street. As such, Canada Post does not wish to impose any conditions on the developer for the above-noted project.

If there are any questions or concerns, please let me know.

Regards,

Christopher Fearon

Canada Post Corp Delivery Services Officer - GTA

This email (including attachments) may contain CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION and is to be considered PROTECTED B. It is intended for the sole use of the intended recipient. Documents no longer required are to be shredded.